## CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

ORDINANCE NO. 2001

AN ORDINANCE amending City of Bellevue Ordinance No. 768; and Bellevue City Code, Sections 5.37.010 and 5.37.030; regarding licensing of pawnbrokers.

WHEREAS, applications for pawnbrokers licenses can be efficiently and expeditiously reviewed and processed by a competent city employee or agent designated by the City Manager; now, therefore

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 768 and Bellevue City Code, Section 5.37.010 is hereby amended by the addition of the following definition:

CLERK means such city employee or agent as the City Manager shall designate as licensing official under this chapter.

Section 2. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 768 and Bellevue City Code, Section 5.37.030 are amended to read as follows:

5.37.030 Application for license. Application for pawnbroker's license shall be in writing, filed with the Eity Clerk on forms furnished by the City and shall be accompanied by the required license fee. The application shall then be referred to the Police Department for investigation and recommendation. Upon approval of the application by the Eity Council, Clerk, the license may then be issued.

Section 3. Section 1 of Ordinance No. 768 and Bellevue City Code, Chapter 5.37 are hereby amended by the addition of the following Section 5.37.035:

5.37.035 Renewal of License - Applications for renewal of licenses issued under this chapter shall be made to the Clerk on or before the December thirty-first expiration date provided for in Section 5.37.025 hereof. There shall be assessed and collected by the Clerk an additional charge, computed as a percentage of the license fee, on applications not made on or before said date, as follows:

Days Application Past Due	Percent of License Fee
1 - 30	25%
31 - 60	50%
61 and over	75%

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force five days after its passage, approval and legal publication.

PASSED by the City Council this 11th day of February , 1974, and signed in authentication of its passage this 11th day of February , 1974.

(SEAL)

Richard M. Foreman, Mayor

Approved as to Form:

Published: February 21, 1974

Sharon S. Stewart, Deputy City Clerk